
 

 

 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 

Thursday, 27th July, 2023, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 

Councillors: K Bloxham, C Burhop (Vice-Chair), C Fitzgerald, 

S Gazzard, M Goodman, D Haggerty, S Hawkins (Chair), 
Y Levine, C Nicholas and T Olive  

 
Venue: Axe and Tale Room, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
 

 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes for 23 March 2023 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Internal Audit Progress report - SWAP  (Pages 7 - 20) 

8 Housing - Property & Asset Compliance Position Statement  (Pages 21 - 

26) 

9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022/23 - SWAP  (Pages 27 - 42) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


10 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023  (Pages 43 - 44) 

11 South West Mutual Regional Bank  (Pages 45 - 47) 

12 Risk Management Review  (Pages 48 - 50) 

13 Request from Council - Review of record keeping  (Pages 51 - 52) 

14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 

 
 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 23 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.28 pm 
 

 
27    Public speaking  

 

Cllr Peter Faithfull asked that the situation with South West Mutual Bank was looked into 

to see if there were any investment opportunities for the council. The Director Finance 
agreed to present a status report on this matter to the Committee later on in the year. 
 

28    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 17 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
29    Declarations on interest  

 

Min 27. Public speaking. 
Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of South West 

Mutual. 
 

30    Matters of urgency  

 

None 

 
31    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 

 
32    Internal Audit Plan Progress March 2023 (2022/23)  

 

Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP provided an update on the 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan as at end of March 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress made in delivery of the 2022/23 internal audit plan and findings be 
noted. 
 

33    Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24  

 

Alastair Woodland highlighted that the Internal Audit function played a central role in 
corporate governance by providing assurance to the Annual Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee, looking over financial controls and checking on the probity of the 
organisation. 
 

The 2023-24 Annual Audit Plan provided independent and objective assurance on EDDC 
governance, risk and internal control environment. The work supported the Annual 

Governance Statement. 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance Committee 23 March 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 

34    Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton  

 

Jackson Murray and Beth Garner from Grant Thornton presented the observations 

arising from the audit that were significant to the responsibility of those charged with 
governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by International 

Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Audit Findings report be noted. 
 

35    Risk Review Autumn/Winter 2022-23  

 

Risk information for the 2022/23 financial year was supplied to allow the Audit and 
Governance Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. 
This followed the full review of risks by responsible officers during December and 

January.  
 
Cllr Lawrence expressed his concern for the high risk of ‘Failure to satisfy a compliance 

requirement’. It was agreed a separate report for an update on this matter would be 
brought back to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in December and 

January be noted. 
 

36    Accounting Policies Approval  

 

The Finance Manager presented his report stating it was good practice for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in advance of 
the preparation of the accounts. At this stage there are no changes for 2022/23 

identified. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Accounting Policies for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

37    Section 106 and CIL Update  

 

The Assistant Director Strategic Planning and Development Management advised 
members on the current position with regard to Section 106 and CIL collection and spend 

issues. The report followed discussion at a recent Scrutiny Committee meeting and the 
joint Scrutiny and Overview Committee to consider service plans where concerns were 
highlighted with current resourcing.  

 
The Committee thanked Ed Freeman for keeping on top of this issue especially under 

the present staff resourcing situation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the current position in terms of S106 and CIL processes and the proposed actions 
to address current issues highlighted in the report which include: 

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 23 March 2023 
 

 a review of staffing for S106 and CIL monitoring and collection work including the role of 
the S106 Monitoring Officer; 

 a review of the current resourcing issues with spend and delivery of S106 funded projects 
and how these can be unlocked; and  

 a review of the information presented through the Exacom Public Facing module to 
ensure that it is clear and easy to understand, be noted. 

 
 

38    RIPA update  

 

The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had been no requests for RIPA 
authorisation since the last committee. 

 
39    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2023/24.  
 

Items to be considered at the July 2023 committee included: 
 

 Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 Outturn  

 Internal Audit Annual Audit Opinion 2022-23 

 Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Risk Management Review 

 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

S Hawkins (Chair) 

J Bonetta 
R Lawrence 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Beth AC Garner 
Jackson Murray 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Anita Williams, Interim Director of Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer 
Alastair Woodland, SWAP 

 
Councillor apologies: 

D Barrow 
C Brown 
S Gazzard 

P Twiss 
J Whibley 

T Woodward 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 23 March 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan Outturn Report July 2023 (2022/23) 

 

Report summary: 

This report is to provide an update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan as at end of June 2023. 

 

Recommendation:  

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 20
[...]


Audit included in 2023-24 Q1.  
 

page 20



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Housing – Property and Asset Compliance Position Statement  

Report summary: 

An assurance report was requested at the previous Audit & Governance Committee Meeting on 
23rd March 2023, this report is to provide assurance to the Committee on our position with 

Compliance for the Council Housing Stock which is managed by the Property & Asset team.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

For the committee to note the current position with Compliance for the Council’s Housing Stock  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To note compliance 

 

Officer: Michelle Davidson – Compliance & Cyclical Servicing Manager  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk 

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 21

Agenda Item 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 

1. East Devon District Council currently has a housing stock of 4176 properties, which are 
managed by Housing’s Property & Asset team. The properties are a mixture of sheltered & 

general needs across the East Devon District.  
 

2. The Compliance & Cyclical Servicing team are responsible for ensuring the Council’s 
Housing stock is compliant with statutory legislation & ensuri
[...]
 3291 properties which require a CO detector, all properties have adequate detection installed.  
 

SM02 
Number of properties with a smoke detector 
(in development) 

4176 

7 

 

4176 
(5%) 

 

0 
- 

⬤ 
  

We have 4176 properties which require smoke detection, all properties conform to a minimum LD3 
Standard.  

 

 

Water Management 
(contracted maintenance) 

BS04 
Number of blocks & communal areas that have a valid 
legionella risk assessment 

  

 
21 

  
20 

21 

  
0 

  
⬤ 

  

Within target  
 

 

(5%) Red    

 

page 26



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Annual Assurance Opinion (2022/23) 

 

Report summary: 

The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing assurance to 
the Audit and Governance Committee, looking over financial controls and checking on the probity 

of the organisation. 

 

The 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan provided independent and objective assurance on EDDC Internal 

Control Environment. This work supports the Annual Governance Statement.  

 

Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness of governance, 
risk and control in the delivery of EDDC Objectives. 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee note the Annual Opinion. 

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐x Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐x Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications identified. 

page 27
[...]
ange 2 Complete Reasonable 4 0 4 0 
 

Assurance 
Housing Compliance – 
Asbestos 

4 Complete Limited 5 0 3 2 Reported July 2023 

Advisory Recommendation Tracking 2-4 Complete Advisory - - - - 
 

Advisory 
Revenues & Benefit Fraud 
Support 

3-4 Complete Advisory - - - - 
 

Follow Up 
Housing Invoice Payment 
Process Follow Up 

4 Complete Advisory 1 0 0 1 
1 P3 outstanding. All 3 other 
recommendations complete.  

DRAFT 

Assurance New: HR Review 4 Review 
      

IN PROGRESS 

Assurance Cyber Security 3-4 Drafting 
      

Assurance 
Cranbrook Town Development 
Project Governance 

4 In Progress 
      

page 41



Summary of Internal Audit Work 2022/23                                                                                                         
 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 12 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion 
No of 
Rec 

1 - Major 
 3 - Minor Comments 

1 2 3 

REMOVED FROM PLAN 

Assurance Firmstep 4  
     

Included in Q1 Plan 2023-24 

Advisory Value For Money 4  
     On-rolling plan for consideration 

during 2023-24 

Assurance GDPR Data Protection 4  
     

Included in Q1 Plan 2023-24 

 page 42



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023 

Report summary: 

The following report was presented to Cabinet on 12 July 2023. The report is presented to Audit & 
Governance Committee to inform the Committee of the financial outturn position for 2022/23 and 

to note the recommendations to Council. 

The draft accounts are due to be published shortly along with the public inspection notice on the 
Council’s website. Following publication the accounts will be presented to members for 

understanding and questioning. 

The accounts will be subject to external audit by the Council’s appointed auditors Grant Thornton 

UK LLP and will be presented back to committee for approval once this work is complete. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. To note the Revenue and Capital Outturn position for 2022/23 and the recommendations to 
Cabinet on 12 July 2023. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To report the Outturn position for the Council’s approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital expenditure. 

Members are asked to note the variations from the budgets identified within the report and 
consider the implications and proposals relating to the Balances and Reserves held by the 
Council. 

 

Officer: John Symes – Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk, 01395 517413 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 
page 43

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk


Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Financial monitoring reports have kept members informed during the year of 

budget variations and the projected outturn position of the Council’s finances.  All predetermined 

Balance and Reserve levels were predicted to be maintained above the adopted minimum levels. 
The report also looks at the monies the Council holds in balances and reserves and considers 
these in the light of the Council’s future financial position and future Government funding cuts  and 

other emerging financial pressures e.g. inflationary pressures. Consideration is given to the 
Council’s financial track record, internal and external audit reports on financial controls and is 

reflective of occurrences from external factors which affect the Council’s finances. 

Links to background information Cabinet report 12th July 2023 item 13 

Link to Council Plan  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 The financial details are included in the report. 

Legal implications: 

 Any legal implications are identified in the report and no further comment is required. 

 

page 44

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2169&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

South West Mutual Regional Bank 

Report summary: 

The committee asked for an update to be provided on the South West Regional Bank proposal in 
which this Council along with a number of other South West Local Authorities provided investment 

funding in order to set up a regional bank. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

To note the position 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Members of the Audit & Governance Committee requested an update 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Finance Director, sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: High Risk; The Counci
[...]
 2023.-“ 

 

5.  However since this update was issued in June 2022 two further updates have been received 

in February 2023 and Apr 2023 which are both attached. In summary they state because of 
the changing economic situation the Board has suspended all current activities and are 
considering putting South West Mutual into hibernation until political or economic changes 

present new opportunities.  We are awaiting the Boards recommendations to seek approval 
form members on next steps. 

  

 

Financial implications: 

 The Council entered into this investment with the full knowledge of the risks and made a prudent 
decision to fund the investment at point of purchase, to de-recognise the investment on the 

Council’s balance sheet will not have any effect on the Council’s General Fund or any other cash 
funds. 

Legal implications: 

 As this is an update report only, there are no substantive legal issues to be added. 

 

page 47



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Risk Review Summer 2023 

Report summary: 

Risk information for the 2023/24 financial year is supplied to allow the Audit and Governance 
Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This follows the full 

review of risks by responsible officers during May/June 2023. Most of these reviews were 
completed by the responsible officers with the Management Information Officer.  

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current status of risks following the full 
risk review undertaken in May/June 2023. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Risk Management Policy and Guidance is being followed and all risks are being 
monitored and control actions implemented. 

 

Officer:
[...]
 
 

 
Strategic 

Risks 
High Medium Low 

Risks by score 0 15 1 

 

There are no new risks on the strategic risk register. 
 

7. An explanation and definitions of all the risks including the risk matrix can be found in 

Appendix D.  

 

Financial implications: 

No direct financial implications 

 Legal implications: 

There are no direct legal implications 

 

page 50

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/270723bpauditgovernanceriskappendixC.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250615riskexplanationsdefinitions.pdf


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release  N/A 

 

Request from Council – Review of record keeping 

Report summary: 

An Extraordinary Council meeting on 11th July 2023 considered a report commissioned by Council 
into the actions of East Devon District Council following allegations and then criminal charges 

against former Councillor John Humphreys. 

The draft minutes of that meeting refers to this Committee a requirement for a review of record 
keeping by the Council. 

It is appropriate that the Audit & Governance Committee request SWAP to undertake an audit on 
its behalf into this topic. The scope of audit is suggested to cover: 

 Are existing policies fit for purpose and follow best practice and to recommended for any 
improvements. 

 To determine if responsibility for record keeping is defined and assigned to individuals 
appropriately. 

 To test and determine in practice the position with record keeping in the authority. 

The members of Committee are asked to consider if this covers the areas they would expect. 

This topic is wide ranging and will cross over with IT policies and Data Protection Regulations and 

possibly over audits that have taken place or taking place.  It is therefore suggested that following 
seeking the views of the Committee the final scope of audit is agreed with the Chair and Vice 
Chair in discussions with SWAP, the Director of Finance and the Director of Governance & 

Licensing (Monitoring Officer). 

                   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. That SWAP are requested to undertake an audit into the Council’s recording keeping and to 
make any necessary recommendations for improvements, this to be scheduled for the 3 rd 
quarter of the 2023/24 audit plan. 

 

2. That taking into account the views of the Committee the Chair and Vice Chair agree the final 

audit scope following discussions with SWAP, the Director of Finance and the Director of 
Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer). 

page 51

Agenda Item 13



 

Reason for recommendation: 

To follow the request of Council and it is considered good practice to review this area.  

 

Officer: Simon Davey – Director of Finance 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk;  

Links to background information   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct implications at this stage. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

 

page 52

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

27 July 2023 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Forward Plan 2023/24 

Date of 

Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

21 September 

2023 
 Audit Committee Update 

 Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 

 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2022/23 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 Statement of Accounts 

 
 

Grant Thornton  

 
 

SWAP 
 

DAP 
Director Finance 

23 November 2023  Internal Audit Plan Progress (2023/24)   

 EDDC Sector update  

 EDDC Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Partnership Review 2023  

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

 

Management 

Information Officer 

18 January 2024     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2022/23 

    Audit Committee update 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

 

    

page 53

Agenda Item 14



21 March 2024     Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 

 Auditor’s Annual Report 

 Audit Findings Report 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

 

 Risk Management review – half year review 

 

  Accounting Policies Approval 

 

 Statement of Accounts including Governance 

Statement  

 

 

 

SWAP  

 

 

 

Grant Thornton  

 

 

Management 
Information Officer 

 
Financial Services 

Manager  

 

Director Finance 

 

 

 

 

 

page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Progress report - SWAP
	1b EDDC Audit Plan Outurn Report - Jul23

	8 Housing - Property & Asset Compliance Position Statement
	Compliance Dashboard Appendix A

	9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022/23 - SWAP
	2b. EDDC Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2022-23 Jul23

	10 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023
	11 South West Mutual Regional Bank
	12 Risk Management Review
	13 Request from Council - Review of record keeping
	14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Axe and 

Tale Room, Blackdown House on 27 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.30 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 23 March 2023 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
3    Declarations on interest  

 

None. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt with in this way. 
 

6    Internal Audit Progress report - SWAP  

 

Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP provided an update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit 

Plan on the 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress made in delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and findings be  
noted.  

 
7    Housing - Property & Asset Compliance Position Statement  

 

The Compliance & Cyclical Servicing Manager presented the report which had been 

requested at the previous Committee. The report provided assurance to the position with 
compliance for the council’s housing stock which was managed by the Property & Asset 
team.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the current position with compliance for the council’s housing stock be noted.  
 

8    Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022/23 - SWAP  

 

Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP explained to members how the Internal Audit 

function played a central role in corporate governance, by providing assurance to the 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 July 2023 
 

Committee, looking over financial controls and checking on the probity of the 
organisation. 

 
The 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan provided independent and objective assurance on EDDC 
Internal Control Environment. This work supported the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness of governance, risk and 
control in the delivery of EDDC Objectives be noted. 
 

9    Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023  

 

The Director of Finance presented the report which had been debated at Cabinet on 12 
July 2023. He informed the Committee of the financial outturn position for 2022/23 and to 

note the recommendations to Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Revenue and Capital Outturn position for 2022/23 and the recommendations to 
Cabinet on 12 July 2023 be noted. 

 
10    South West Mutual Regional Bank  

 

The Director of Finance provided a committee requested update on the South West 
Regional Bank proposal in which the council; along with a number of other South West 

Local Authorities, provided investment funding in order to set up a regional bank. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the position on the update of South West Regional Bank be noted. 
 

11    Risk Management Review  

 

Risk information for the 2023/24 financial year was supplied to allow the committee to 
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 
risks by responsible officers during May/June 2023. Most of the reviews were completed 

by the responsible officers with the Management Information Officer.  
 

During discussions the Committee asked that items on the risk register be presented 
starting from the high-risk scores following on to lower scores. It was important to 
understand any risks and how these impacted the council and that actions taken to lower 

any risk scores were reported back to the Committee. The Management Information 
Officer said she would present future risks scores in a ‘now and then’ format in order for 

this information to be useful to Members. She said she would ask the Responsible 
Officers to provide further information on the reasons for the scores provided. She 
acknowledged that this information would be useful feedback to SMT with more detail 

and scrutiny of risks and would look into getting the Risk Register documents onto a 
system that Members could access. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June 2023 

be noted. 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 July 2023 
 

12    Request from Council - Review of record keeping  

 

Following on from an Extraordinary Council meeting on 11th July 2023 to consider a 
report commissioned by Council into the actions of East Devon District Council following 

allegations and then criminal charges against former Councillor John Humphreys. The 
draft minutes of that meeting referred to the Audit and Governance Committee to 
instigate a requirement for a review of record keeping by the Council. 

 
The Director of Finance stated it was appropriate that the Audit & Governance 

Committee request SWAP to undertake an audit on its behalf into this topic.  
  
RESOLVED: 

1. That SWAP is requested to undertake an audit into the Council’s recording keeping and 
to make any necessary recommendations for improvements, this to be scheduled for the 
3rd quarter of the 2023/24 audit plan. 

2. That taking into account the views of the Committee, the Chair and Vice Chair agree the 
final audit scope following discussions with SWAP, the Director of Finance and the 
Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer). 

 
13    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Items to be considered at the 21 September 2023 committee included: 

 
 Audit Committee Update 

 Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2022/23 

 Internal Audit Plan - October 2023 to March 2024 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 
 Statement of Accounts 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham 

C Burhop (Vice-Chair) 
C Fitzgerald 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
T Olive 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Avery, Management Information Officer 
Michelle Davidson, Compliance and Cyclical Servicing Manager 

Graham Baker, Property and Asset Manager 
Beth AC Bowers, Grant Thornton 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Lisa Fryer, SWAP 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 July 2023 
 

Amy Gilbert-Jeans, Assistant Director Housing 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Gazzard 
D Haggerty 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


